

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos.3243-3244 OF 2015
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C)Nos.4789-4790/2013)

Promila Gupta & Anr.	..	Appellant(s)
Versus		
State of Haryana & Anr.	..	Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A.NOS.3245-3246/2015 @ SLP(C)Nos.11953-11954/2013

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned Counsel for the parties.

Learned Counsel for the Respondents submits that she has instructions from the Department to the extent that the Appellants' Petition should be allowed in view of the observations contained in the decision in Smt. Ashrafi vs. State of Haryana (2013) 5 SCC 527 to the following effect; "In our view, just compensation in the lands in Smt. Kamlesh Kumari's case deserves to be increased to Rs.325/- per square yards, which had been the amount awarded by the Reference Court." The Appellants' land falls in Sectors 44 and 47 which was in contemplation of this Court's decision in Ashrafi vs.

Signature Not Verified

State of Haryana.

Digitally signed by
Usha Rani Bhardwaj
Date: 2015.04.28
14:19:00 IST
Reason:

2

The impugned Judgment is set aside. The Appellants shall be paid compensation at the rate of Rs.325/- per square yard.

.....J.
[VIKRAMAJIT SEN]

in RFA No. 601/1999 and RFA No. 1725/1999 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

PROMILA GUPTA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.
(with office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH
SLP(C) No. 11953-11954/2013
(With Office Report)

Date : 30/03/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Somvir Singh Deswal, Adv.
Mr. Satbir Singh Pillania, Adv.
Mr.Srilok Nath Rath, Adv.
Dr. Sushil Balwada,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order

(USHA BHARDWAJ)
AR-CUM-PS

(SUNEET MAHAJAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Signed order is placed on the file.